to the average human resources. With respect to the risk-related
indexes there was, on one side, a increase in the ratio between
impaired receivables and loans (from 2.72% to 3.30%), on the
other, an improvement of the ration between non-performing and
the mentioned loans (from 1.17% to 1.03%) despite the reduction
in the consistency of the latter.

Including profit for the year, for the 70% distributed as dividends,
and bearing in mind the capital increase amounting to 299.8
million carried out at the end of January 2013, Net Equity reached
651 million against the 308 million at end of 2012. Thanks to this
increase the Core Tier 1 achieved 9.01% compared to the 4.91%
of the previous year.

In conclusion, with respect to our prospects for the current year,
in a scenario which should show a modest growth not only in
business activities but also in credit brokering, we expect a certain
recovery as regards operating volumes and further progess in our
Company’s result, also thanks our intensified collaboration with the
Holding.

Director’s Report  on operation

11UniCredit Factoring · Reports and Accounts 2013

Principal data to the Company

Operating data (€ million)

PERIOD CHANGE
2013 2012 ABSOLUTE %

Turnover 28,726 28,980 -254 -0.9%
Outstanding 11,433 11,575 -142 -1.2%

Financial data (€ million)

PERIOD CHANGE
2013 2012 ABSOLUTE %

Brokering margin 240 210 +31 +14.6%
 - net interest 158 132 +25 +19.2%
 - net commission 81 76 +6 +7.7%
Operating costs -42 -39 -3 +7.2%
Operating income 198 171 +28 +16.3%
Net operating income 128 101 +27 +26.5%
Net profit 73 61 +12 +20.4%

Asset and Equity data  (€ million)

SITUATION AT CHANGE
12.31.2013 12.31.2012 ABSOLUTE %

Total assets 8,268 8,911 -643 -7.2%
Receivables 8,207 8,844 -637 -7.2%
Net equity 651 308 +343 +111.2%

Structure data
DATA AT CHANGE

12.31.2013 12.31.2012 ABSOLUTE %

Number of employees (Full time equivalent) 260 240 +20 +8.3%
Number of trading points 13 13  -  -

Profitability indexes
PERIOD

 CHANGE2013 2012

ROE 1 12.7% 24.6%  -11.9
Cost/income 2 18.0% 19.3%  -1.3

Risk indexes
DATA AT

 CHANGE12.31.2013 12.31.2012

Net non-performing receivables /receivables 1.03% 1.17%  -0.14
Net impaired receivables /receivables 3.30% 2.72%  +0.58

Productivity indexes  (€ million)

PERIOD CHANGE
2013 2012 ABSOLUTE %

Turnover per employee 115.5 125.6 -10.1 -8.1%
Brokering margin per employee2 0.93 0.88 0.06 +6.5%

Capital ratios  (€ million)

DATA AT CHANGE
12.31.2013 12.31.2012 ABSOLUTE %

Supervised equity 662 355 +307 86.3%
Total risk-weighted assets 6,639 5,645 +994 17.6%
Core Tier 1 9.01% 4.91% 4.10%
Supervised assets/Total weighted assets 9.97% 6.29% 3.68%

1. The shareholders’ equity used in the report correspond to the end-of-year figure (excluding end-of-year profits).
2. The indicators are calculated net of extraordinary interest (default interest registered over the period).

12

Reports and Accounts 2013

Director’s Report  on operation (Continued)

Reports and Accounts 2013 · UniCredit Factoring

fragility. Italy came out of the recession in the third quarter of 2013
and a marginal recovery of business activity began during the last
quarter thanks to a progressive attenuation of the recession pace in
the domestic demand and to the stability of the foreign channel. All